Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 091

RESOLUTION AUGMENTING THE SAVINGS FROM THE PERSONAL SERVICES TERMINAL LEAVE BENEFITS TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES-SALARIES OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES AMOUNTING TO A TOTAL OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIVE PESOS AND 15/100 (P174,105.15)

WHEREAS, Supplemental Budget No. 2, series of 2017, was enacted in compliance with DBM LBC No. 108 dated February 24, 2016-1st Tranche;

WHEREAS, the personal services provided in such Supplemental Budget No. 2 abovestated in still insufficient, as step increment of salaries for qualified personnel were not included in the computation, hence, augmentation of the same (personal services increment) is very necessary pursuant to Civil Service Law, Rules and Regulations;

WHEREAS, CSC –DBM Joint Circular No. 1, s. 2016 dated January 27, 2016, also provides for the grant of step increments, for elected officials based on the length of service consistent with paragraph 6.2 thereof, which are included in the computation of this augmentation;

WHEREAS, as per computation hereto attached, there is a need of One Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Six Hundred Eight Two Pesos and 50/100 (P152,682.50) needed for the general fund and Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Two Pesos and 65/100 (P21,422.65) for Municipal Economic Enterprise Office;

WHEREAS, upon thorough deliberation, this Honorable Sanggunian unanimously decided to favorably consider this augmentation measure.

NOW, THERFORE:

Be it resolved by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUGMENTING THE SAVINGS FROM THE PERSONAL SERVICES TERMINAL LEAVE BENEFITS TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES-SALARIES OF OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES AMOUNTING TO A TOTAL OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIVE PESOS AND 15/100 (P174,105.15).

ADOPTED this **27**th day of July 2017, on motion of Hon. Juanito D. Grabato Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor